### \* CITY OF PERU COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA\*

# PERU CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS PERU, INDIANA REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 4, 2024, 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Struch PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

**INVOCATION- Pastor Brent Wedding** 

**ROLL CALL:** 

\*

#### OLD BUSINESS

- Request by MCEDA for \$35,000 to help fund the SMART Manufacturing pathway lab at Ivy Tech, this would benefit all 3 county schools.
- Revisit the Ordinance 14-2024 Bee Ordinance

\*

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

RESOLUTION 22-2024

# A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AUTHORIZATION FOR THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND SEPARATE LEASE SCHEDULES AND CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT FOR THE PUBLIC BENEFIT; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ALL OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY TO THE CONSUMMATION OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS RESOLUTION.

### • ORDINANCE 19-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA, TO ESTABLISH A PROCESS FOR THE USE OF UTILITY TASK VEHICLES ON CERTAIN CITY PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

### • ORDINANCE 20-2024

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE AN ALLEY IN THE CITY OF PERU WHEREAS; A PETITION TO VACATE a portion of the North/ South alley bound to the North by E 6th St, to the East by parcel 52-08-27-116-012.000-016 commonly known as 319 E 6th St, on the West by parcel 52-08-27-115-007.000-016 commonly known as 315 E 6th, on the south by the East/ West Alley between Benton St and N Wayne St in Peru, Indiana 46970. The City of Peru Planning Commission has discussed and reviewed this petition to vacate this alley in Peru Indiana on October 29th at 6PM in council chambers. The City of Peru Planning Commission has given its favorable Recommendation and therefore submits their recommendation to the City of Peru Common Council for final action

• Approve the revision of the city development plan.

### **COMMUNICATIONS:**

## ADJOURNMENT:

**Notice**: The City of Peru is committed to making its programs accessible to individuals with disabilities. Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Peru, should contact the ADA Coordinator, Matthew Jelenek, 35 S. Broadway, Peru, IN 46970.